franchise to construct, maintain and operate an extension or branch of its street surface 
railroad in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the following described route: 

Commencing at the tracks of your petitioner at the intersection of Tillary and 
Fulton streets; running thence on a curve easterly across Fulton street and Liberty 
street one hundred and thirty-four (134) feet to the private property abutting on 
Liberty street owned by the Brooklyn Union Elevated Railroad Company; thence 
continuing easterly across said private property of the Brooklyn Union Elevated 
Railroad Company one hundred and twenty-two (122) feet to the private property of 
The City of New York; thence continuing easterly across the said private property of 
The City of New York, one hundred (xoo) feet to Washington street; thence on a 
curve northeasterly about eighty-one (8i) feet to the tracks of the Brooklyn City and